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Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 

be pleased to state : 
 

(a) whether the Government has taken steps to improve the textile infrastructure in the country including 

Tamil Nadu, Odisha and Maharashtra along with the progress made in establishing textile parks or clusters 

in the States and if so, the details thereof;  
 

(b) the details of the financial incentives, subsidies or schemes available to textile manufacturers in the 

country including the States of Tamil Nadu, Odisha and Maharashtra to facilitate the adoption of modern 

machinery, equipment and technologies; 
 

(c) the time by which the said Textile Parks are likely to commence production; 
 

(d) the details of Integrated Textile Parks set up during the last three years under the PPP Model; 

 

(e) the details of funds allocated/utilized for the Textile Parks during the last three years; 
 

(f) whether the Government is supporting and promoting these States; 

 

(g) if so, the details of the schemes, incentives or marketing initiatives aimed at boosting the export 

potential of the local textile industry; and 
 

(h) whether there are any textile parks proposed to be set up in Tamil Nadu including Viluppuram District, 

Odisha and Maharashtra under the Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITPs) or any other scheme 

related to the textile industry, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

 
 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज् य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्) 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH) 
 

(a) to (g): The Government is implementing a number of schemes/programmes for holistic 

development of the textile value chain in all regions of the country including the states of  

Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu and Odisha.  Some of the Schemes under implementation include 

Amended Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme, Scheme for Integrated Textile parks, 

Comprehensive Powerloom Cluster Development Scheme, Integrated Processing Development 



Scheme, SAMARTH (Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector), Silk Samagra, National 

Handloom Development Programme, National Handicraft Development Programme, Integrated 

Wool Development Programme, National Technical Textile Mission, Production Linked 

Incentive scheme, etc.   
 

The scheme-wise benefits extended in the states of Tamil Nadu, Odisha and Maharashtra are as 

under:-  
 

(i) Benefit provided under ATUFS 
 
 

State  UIDs issued Project Cost 

(In Rs. Crore) 

Support 

(In Rs. Crore) 

Employment 

Tamil Nadu 1,405 8,024.9 595.98 6,00,000 

Maharashtra 1,729 8,489.89 576.15 81,574 

Odisha 3 122.9 2.19 12,472 
 

(ii) Details of Textile parks under SITP 

(Rs. In crores) 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of the park 

Project 

Cost  

GOI share 

 
Park Status 

Maharashtra 

1 Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative Park Limited 100.80 40.00 Completed 

2 Baramati Hi Tech Textile Park Limited 108.52 40.00 Completed 

3 Deesan Infrastructure  Pvt Ltd. 103.12 40.00 Completed 

4 Islampur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd. 102.39 40.00 Completed 

5 Latur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd 102.61 40.00 Completed 

6 Asmeeta Infratech Pvt Ltd  277.69 40.00 Completed 

7 Pride India cooperative Textile park Limited 58.19 20.95 Completed 

8 Purna Global Textiles Park  107.29 40.00 Under implementation   

9 Kalappana Awade Textile Park 107.1 40.00 Under implementation   

10 Satyaraj Integrated Textile Park 104.49 40.00 Under implementation   

11 Hinganghat Textile Park 108.38 40.00 Completed 

12 Sri Ganesh Textile Park 104.03 40.00 Under implementation   

Tamil Nadu 

1 SIMA Textile Processing Centre 111.6 40.00 Operational 

2 Palladam Hi-Tech Weaving park 55.42 22.17 Completed 

3 Komarapalayam Hi-Tech Weaving Park  31.33 12.53 Completed 

4 Karur Integrated Textile Park 116.1 40.00 Completed 

5 Madurai Integrated Textile Park Ltd 87.30 34.92 Completed 

6 Perarignar Anna Handloom Silk Park 82.52 33.02 Operational 

7 Pallavada Textile Park 106.58 40.00 Operational 

8 The Great Indian Linen & Textile  104.29 40.00 Operational 

 

  



 

(iii) Details of benefits provided under CPCDS 
 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of the Project  

Project 

Cost  

GOI share 

 
Park Status 

1 Ichalkarnaji Powerloom Mega Cluster in Maharashtra 113.57 50 cr 
Near 

completion 

2 Erode Powerloom Mega Cluster in Tamil Nadu 145 cr 40 cr Completed  

 

No projects under SITP and CPCDS have been sanctioned in the state of Odisha.  
 

No new textile parks have been sanctioned under SITP in the last 3 years.  Details of fund 

released to Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra during last 3 years are as under:- 
 

Sl. No. State 
Financial Year 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Total 

1 Tamil Nadu 2.5 5.49 0 7.99 

2 Maharashtra 14.2 20 10 44.2 

 

(h): The Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile 

Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class 

infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 crore.  7 sites viz. Tamil 

Nadu (Virudhnagar), Telangana (Warangal), Gujarat (Navsari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Madhya 

Pradesh (Dhar), Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow) and Maharashtra (Amravati) have been finalised for 

setting up PM MITRA Parks. 

 

****** 

 


